
 
 

 
CABINET 

CYNGOR GWYNEDD 
DATE Tuesday, 12th March, 2024 

TIME 1.00 pm 

LOCATION Hybrid  - Siambr Dafydd Orwig, Swyddfeydd y Cyngor, 

Caernarfon LL55 1SH and Zoom 

CONTACT POINT Annes Sion 

01286 679490 / cabinet@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 

GWYNEDD COUNCIL CABINET MEMBERS 
 

Members 

Dyfrig Siencyn Leader of the Council 

Nia Wyn Jeffreys Deputy Leader 

Craig ab Iago Cabinet Member for Housing 

Beca Brown Cabinet Member for Education 

Berwyn Parry Jones Cabinet Member for Highways, 
Engineering and YGC 

Dafydd Meurig Cabinet Member for Environment 

Dilwyn Morgan Cabinet Member for Adults, Health 
and Wellbeing 

Elin Walker Jones Cabinet Member for Children and 
Young People 

Ioan Thomas Cabinet Member for Finance 

Menna Trenholme Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Support 

 

Complete Agenda



 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Item Submitted 
by 

Officer Page 

1   APOLOGIES 

 

   

2   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL 
INTEREST 

 

   

3   URGENT ITEMS 

 

   

4   MATTERS ARISING FROM OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY 

 

   

5   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
20 FEBRUARY 2024 

 

  3 - 14 

6   STRATEGIC EQUALITY PLAN 2024-28 

 

Cllr. Menna 
Trenholme 

Delyth G 
Williams 

15 - 
115 

7   FUNDING FOR CLIMATE AND NATURE 
EMERGENCY PLAN PROJECTS 

 

Cllr. Dyfrig 
Siencyn 

Dafydd 
Gibbard 

116 - 
120 

8   ONE-OFF BIDS/TRANSFORMATION 
FUND 2024/25 

 

Cllr. Dyfrig 
Siencyn 

Dafydd 
Gibbard 

121 - 
130 

9   PURCHASE OF CROWN OFFICES, 
PENRALLT, CAERNARFON 

 

Cllr. Craig ab 
Iago 

Carys Fôn 
Williams 

131 - 
135 



THE CABINET 20/02/24 

THE CABINET 20/02/24 
 

 
 

Present- 
Councillors: Dyfrig Siencyn, Nia Jeffreys, Beca Brown, Menna Trenholme, Berwyn Parry 
Jones, Craig ab Iago, Dilwyn Morgan, Elin Walker Jones and Ioan Thomas. 
 
Also present- 
Dafydd Gibbard (Chief Executive), Huw Dylan Owen (Statutory Director of Social 
Services), Geraint Owen (Corporate Director), Iwan Evans (Head of Legal Services), 
Dewi Aeron Morgan (Head of Finance Department) and Annes Sion (Democracy Team 
Leader). 
 
Item 7: 
 
Item 8: 
Item 9: 
 
 
Item 11:   
Item 13: 
Item 14: 
Item 15:  

Gareth Jones (Assistant Head of Environment Department) and 
Heledd Fflur Jones (Planning Policy Team Leader) 
Carys Fôn Williams (Head of Housing and Property Department)  
Steffan Jones (Head of Highways, Engineering and Gwynedd 
Consultancy Department) and Rob Williams (Water and 
Environment Service Manager) 

⁠Dewi Wyn Jones (The Council's Business Support Service Manager) 
Ffion Madog Evans (Assistant Head - Finance Department) 
Sioned Williams (Head of Economy and Community Department) 
Catrin Love (Assistant Head of Corporate Support Department) 

 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 The Cabinet Members and Officers were welcomed to the meeting.  

 
An apology was received from Cllr Dafydd Meurig. 
 

 
2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of personal interest. 

 
 
3.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 There were no urgent items. 

 
 
4.   MATTERS ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

 
 There were no matters arising from overview and scrutiny. 

 
 
5.   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 JANUARY 2023 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2024 were accepted as a true 

record. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



THE CABINET 20/02/24 

 
 
6.   SAFEGUARDING POLICY REVIEW 

 
 The report was submitted by Cllr. Menna Trenholme.  

 
DECISION 
 
To adopt the amended 'Policy and Guidelines for Safeguarding Children and 
Adults who are at risk of abuse and neglect' together with the Terms of 
Reference for the Safeguarding Strategic Panel. 
 
DISCUSSION 

 
The report was submitted asking the Cabinet to adopt a revised Policy and 
guidance for safeguarding children and adults who are at risk of abuse and 
neglect along with the terms of reference for the Safeguarding Strategic Panel. It 
was noted that the policy sets out how the Council intends to fulfil its statutory 
responsibilities for safeguarding children and adults who are at risk 
[...]
n. It was noted that the Cabinet had 
decided to go to public consultation in October and it was noted that the report 
set out the results of this consultation period. It was noted that 14 individuals / 
organisations had responded to the consultation with a total of 37 comments. 
 
It was made clear that there were no substantive issues arising from the 
comments received, and that some of the comments and suggestions had been 
in relation to how to amend the document and it was noted that the amendments 
added value and clarity to the Delivery Agreement. 
 
It was stated that the Delivery Agreement had been submitted to the Planning 
Policy Working Group meeting in January. It was highlighted that the working 
group had enquired whether the soundness tests could be amended to consider 
the language. It was noted that there was no need as the requirement was 
addressed in the tests in their present form and by statutory requirements placed 
on the Council. It was explained that the Delivery Agreement would now go to the 
Full Council in March and it would then be possible to begin the process of 
formally preparing a Local Development Plan. 
 
Observations arising from the discussion 

• It was noted that response numbers appeared low but the number of 
respondents highlighted this step – which was to set up the process 
rather than develop the policy itself.  

 
 

 
8.   WELSH GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION: ‘WHITE PAPER ON ENDING 

HOMELESSNESS IN WALES’ 
 

 The report was submitted by Cllr. Craig ab Iago  
 
DECISION 
 
The content of the draft response to the Government’s consultation on ending 
homelessness in Wales was approved. 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
The report was submitted stating that everyone wanted to end homelessness. 
But it was highlighted that, to put an end to it, it would need to be split into two 
parts, namely, how to deal with homelessness and what caused homelessness. 

Page 5



THE CABINET 20/02/24 

So, while this document was ambitious it was noted
[...]
at work had been undertaken to 
repackage the Adults Care project to simplify the description and to combine 
projects.  
 
Observations arising from the discussion 

• It was noted that modifying and reviewing the document highlighted 
that this was a live document and had been a very good exercise in 
seeing what had been achieved. 

• It was emphasised that no change had been made to the objectives of 
the repackaged schemes in the Adults department, but rather made it 
easier to be able to create milestones and as a result it would be 
possible to report on those.    

 
 

 
12.   2024/25 SAVINGS PLAN 

 
 The report was presented by Dafydd Gibbard. 

 
DECISION 
 
The Cabinet agreed to: 
 

a) Approve the savings and cuts listed in Appendix A (£4.4M) to be used as a 
contribution towards our 2024/25 financial deficit, and commission the 
Departments to move forward to implement the plans taking note of the 
issues highlighted in the report. 

Page 8



THE CABINET 20/02/24 

b) Set a balanced budget in 2024/25, to approve the value of the cuts and 
savings listed in Appendix B (£0.8M) and note that further steps will be 
required before a final decision can be reached to implement them, as 
outlined in 2.13, and use reserves to bridge the savings that could not be 
realised in 24/25. 

c) Make provision of £0.52M to meet the risk level involved in realising this 
cuts plan. 

d) Delegate the right to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader 
of the Council and the Cabinet Member for Finance, to make adjustments 
to this Savings Plan as the maturity of the schemes listed in Appendix A 
and B develops, within the  
financial totals. 

 
DISCUSSION 
 
The report was submitted with sadness that it was now normal to have to discuss 
an item about savings before it was possible to set the budget. It was stressed 
that as a result of the financial crisis facing local authorities, it was an essential 
item. It explained that the Council would receive an in
[...]
y, it was expressed that the Council's spending needs before taking 
out savings for 2024/25 were £340m, and that a grant from the Welsh 
Government was to be around £232m. This highlighted that a residual gap 
needed to be filled and the previous item highlighted the savings that would need 
to be made. It was noted that it would be necessary to recommend meeting the 
remaining gap through Council Tax, and to increase it by 9.54%. 
 
The Head of Finance added that appendix 10 highlighted that risk assessments 
had been undertaken and that hard work had been done by the department to 
ensure that the estimates were robust. It was stressed that the year was going to 
be extremely challenging, and the biggest challenge would be to ensure that 
savings would be realised. 
 
Observations arising from the discussion 

• It was stressed that no Councillor wanted to raise Council tax but there 
was no other option available. It was noted that a number of individuals 
were willing to judge but without understanding how much of the 
Council worked, and that the money received was not sufficient.  

• It was expressed that there were only two options for having a 
balanced budget namely to raise council tax or cut more services, it 
was reiterated that trying to get the balance here was very difficult. 

 
 

 
14.   PERFORMANCE REPORT OF THE CABINET MEMBER FOR THE ECONOMY 

 
 The report was submitted by Cllr. Nia Jeffreys 

 
DECISION 
 

Page 11



THE CABINET 20/02/24 

To accept and note the information in the report.  
 
DISCUSSION 
 
The report was submitted, expressing pride in seeing progress with projects 
across the department, and the wide range of services the department offered. It 
was added that these services were vital to the people of Gwynedd and the staff 
were thanked for their work. 
 
The Head of Department highlighted the department's main issues which 
included grants the Council offered to businesses across Gwynedd as part of the 
Council's priority 
[...]
s or young 

people had not completed it. Also more had answered from some areas 

than others. 

• The community works better when people have equality 

• The fact that an objective on education was included was welcomed but 

it was felt that the wording was more about the world of education than 

about equality and further explanation was needed (Objective 4) 

 

Page 116



CYNGOR GWYNEDD CABINET 

 
 

 
A report to the Cyngor Gwynedd Cabinet 

 

 

1. The decision sought. 

1.1  Cabinet approval to prioritise £1,640,495 from the climate fund for the following projects: 

a) Green Fleet Plan – £1,048,400 
b) Lighting Upgrade Pilot Scheme – £416,617 
c) Heating Pumps Plan - £175,478 

 

1.2 To delegate the right to prioritise the expenditure of the rest of the climate plan fund to the 
Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader and Members of the Climate and Nature 
Board. 

 

 

2 The reason why a decision is needed. 
 

2.1 To prioritise the climate funding in order to enable the Council to deliver projects that would 
reduce carbon emissions and contribute to our goal of being zero carbon by 20230.  
 

3. Background  

3.1 At its meeting on March 8, 2022, the Cabinet adopted the Climate and Emergency Nature Plan 
(CAHN) available at https://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/en/Residents/Documents-
Residents/Climate-Change/Climate-and-Nature-Emergency-Plan.pdf. Its vision is for “Cyngor 
Gwynedd to be zero net and ecologically positive by 2030.” 

3.2 The report attached to this Plan stated in paragraph 5.2: 

‘Further works needs to be undertaken to measure the financial costs of some projects, 
and to confirm the financial funds available to support this plan. This work will be done in 
the near future and a further financial report will be brought to Cabinet in order to 
prioritise the projects to be implemented.’ 

3.3 We have been continuously working to establish the cost of some individual projects. Given 
the evolving nature of the field, especially 
[...]
Electricity cost per unit 25c 34c 54c 60c 

Annual savings £ 53,880 £ 73,277 £ 116,380 £129,312 

Repayment period (years) 7.7 5.7 3.6 3.2 

 
4.13 A request will be made for £416,617 from the climate plan fund to finance the Lighting 

Upgrade Pilot Scheme.  
 

Heating Pumps Scheme 

4.14 Following the same principle of running a pilot scheme, we have applied for a grant from the 
Welsh Government’s Energy Service to install heating pumps at three sites – two primary 
schools and a leisure centre. We have since received confirmation of a grant amounting to 
£1,754,776. 

4.15 To claim this grant, we are required to contribute 10% in matching funds.  

4.16 This presents a prime opportunity for us to trial this low-carbon heating method and gather 
insights before considering the wider implementation across our estate.  

4.17 A funding request of £175,478 is made from the climate fund to secure the £1,754,776 grant 
and finance the heating decarbonisation projects at the three sites.  

Other projects 

4.18 Various other opportunities have emerged for experimentation and to trial in the field, for 
example, in encouraging low carbon journeys with more staff commuting to the workplace, 
aligning with the Hybrid Working Policy. These initiatives include: 

• Buying electric bikes for staff to borrow for commuting to work. 

• Hiring electric cars to be trialled by staff on lease for commuting to work. 

• Encouraging staff to use public transport by offering a cheaper season ticket.  

• Encourage staff to care share.  

4.20 The Climate and Nature Board has declared its support for experimentation and innovation in 
the field to work towards the goal of reaching net zero, with an intention to invest reasonably 
in these plans.  

5 Climate Plan Fund 

5.1 Since the establishment of the Climate Fund in 2022, £214,928 has been earmarked for issues 
such as funding the position of Programme Manager, carbon literacy training, matching funds 
for a grant to upgrade lighting at the Tennis Centre, and feasibility studies for heat acquisition 
and decarbonisation.  

5.2 Aa balance of £2,785,072 out of the initial £3 million remains in the fund.  

5.3 Should the Cabinet approve the funding for the project outlined in this report, the remaining 
balance would decrease to £1,144,577.  

Page 119



5.4 Given the lead role of the Climate and Nature Board within the Council, it is sensible for the 
Board to influence the prioritisation of fund expenditure moving forward.  

5.5 To this end, and in order to enable action on the priorities of the Climate and Nature Board as 
opportunities arise, it is requested that control over decisions about the allocation of the 
remaining part of the Climate Fund be delegated to the Chief Executive, in consultation with 
the Leader and  the Members of the Climate and Nature Board.  

6 Next steps and timetable 

6.1 Subject to the decision of the Cabinet, we will proceed to: 

• Order the fleet of electric cars.  

• Commission the work to upgrade lighting at 6 sites.  

• Commission the heat decarbonisation work at 3 sites in order to claim the relevant grant 
money.  

 

 

Opinion of the statutory officers 
 
 
The Monitoring Officer:  
 
The Cabinet was assured on the adoption of the Climate Emergency and Nature Plan that a further report on 
utilisation of the fund would be presented to them. This report achieves this and provides an opportunity to 
apportion resources to specific projects. The decision and delegation is appropriate.  
 
 

Head of Finance:   
 
I can confirm the accuracy of the figures in the report.  I have no objection to the decision sought. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 120



REPORT TO CYNGOR GWYNEDD CABINET 
 

12 MARCH 2024 
 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Dyfrig Siencyn, Leader of the Council 
 
Title of Item: One-off Bids/Transformation Fund 2024/25  
 
Contact officer: Dafydd Gibbard, Chief Executive 
 

 
 
1. The decision sought  
 

The Cabinet is asked to approve the one-off bids of £6,508,260 for 2024/25 which are to be 
funded from the Transformation fund and the Financial Strategy fund. 

 

2. Reason for the need of a decision  
 
The bids for a one-off resource are presented in a separate report to the Budget report as 
the allocation of a one-off resource does not have an impact on setting our annual revenue 
budget or a consideration when having to determine the rate of Council Tax.  This report will 
be submitted before the start of the 2024/25 financial year so that action can be taken from 
1st April 2024. 

 
3. Introduction and rationale 
 
3.1  Annually the Council's departments are invited to submit bids for a one-off resource for 

issues such as coping with temporary pressures, carrying out Council Plan projects, 
transforming services or trialling before concluding if it is sensible to provide a permanent 
budget. 
 

3.2  Although a number of bids were submitted by the departments, it was necessary to prioritise 
and limit the bids that were to receive approval to ensure that no excessive use of the funds 
is made. 
 

3.3 Normally the Council's Transformation Fund / Scheme is used to finance the one-off bids.  
There is a balance of £3.53 million in the fund which isn’t committed, therefore available to 
partially fund the bids of £6.51 million. It is intended to use the remaining £2.97 million to 
finance it from the Financial Strategy Fund. 
 

3.4 Following the allocation of the one-off bids above, there are no funds left in the Council's 
Transformation Fund / Scheme. If temporary bids are to be funded in the future, it will be 
necessary to consider how to re-supply this fund when opportunities arise. 

 
3.5 It is recommended that a higher than usual amount be approved for the 2024/25 one-off bids 

as we are not in a position to provide permanent revenue for them. As a result, it is 
recommended to fund them for a period rather than permanently.  Some of these bids go to 

Page 121

Agenda Item 8



areas that
[...]
ON / FFORDD GWYNEDD TOTAL 3,712,290

INCREASE IN DEMAND TOTAL 2,795,970

CHILDREN AND SUPPORTING FAMILIES

JOINT ADULTS AND CHILDREN

ENVIRONMENT

HOUSING AND PROPERTY

EDUCATION

P
age 129



 
 

CYNGOR GWYNEDD – Report to Cyngor Gwynedd Cabinet ⁠  
 

Title of Item:  PURCHASE OF CROWN OFFICES, PENRALLT, CAERNARFON 

Cabinet Member:  Cllr Craig ab Iago, Cabinet Member for Housing and Property 

Relevant Officer:  Carys Fôn Williams, Head of Housing and Property 
Department 

Date of meeting:    12 March 2024 

 The Decision Sought:  ⁠ 

1. ⁠The Decision Sought: 
 

The Cabinet is asked to authorise the purchase of the Crown Offices in Penrallt, Caernarfon, 
in accordance with terms and conditions to be determined by the Head of Housing and 
Property Department. 

  
2. The reason why the Cabinet needs to make the decision:  

 
The Council adopted a Housing Action Plan in February 2021. The Housing Action Plan 

⁠incorporates 33 schemes, with the aim of ensuring that the people of Gwynedd have access 
to a suitable home of a high standard, that is affordable and improves their quality of life. 
 
Authorising the purchase of the Crown Offices site would enable the Council to develop one 
of the Housing Action Plan schemes. 

  
3. Introduction and Rationale  

  
Background/Introduction  
 
The Crown Offices is a substantial property located in the centre of Caernarfon.   
 
The purchase and re-purposing of the property would enable the Council to provide up to 
46 homes, and provide support to equip residents to live independently.  The size of the 
site's current layout also offers an opportunity to incorporate a Housing Hub to provide 
more extensive housing support services for the county's residents. 
  
The rationale and justification for recommending the decision  
 
The Crown Offices have been empty for some years now, with their condition deteriorating, 

and the site is a cause for concern in terms of anti-social behaviour. 

At present, there are 2300 ap
[...]
ional Accommodation Capital Programme (TACP) – which is a Welsh 

Government grant scheme – to fund the purchase of the building.  The purchase price 

will be set by an independent body.  I can also confirm that there are resources in the 

Council Tax Premium Fund to commence the work of developing the building and I 

understand that other sources of funding are also being pursued.  However, in line with 

the Council’s usual arrangements, the Department may need to underwrite any 

remaining funding gaps until there is any formal decision to the contrary. 

As with any scheme of this nature, the risks (including, but not exclusively, financial 

risks) will need to be kept under continuous review so that the mitigation arrangements 

remain suitable.  The success of this project will bring obvious benefits to the Council 

and the people of Gwynedd.” 

 

  
Monitoring Officer  

 
“The decision sought is based on an assessment of the risks involved in the development 

of a project of this nature. There is clearly an opportunity to develop a substantial 

building in Caernarfon to meet the objectives of the Housing Strategy. The risks involved 

are explained in the report. Measures   are already being put in place to address them 

and manage potential impacts . These are appropriately set out for the Cabinet.” 

 

Page 135


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 FEBRUARY 2024
	6 STRATEGIC EQUALITY PLAN 2024-28
	Item 6 - Appendix 1 - Strategic Equality Plan 2024-28
	Item 6 - Appendix 2 - Strategic Equality Plan 2024-28 Equality Impact Assessment
	Item 6 - Appendix 3 - Analysis of the replies to the consultation

	7 FUNDING FOR CLIMATE AND NATURE EMERGENCY PLAN PROJECTS
	8 ONE-OFF BIDS/TRANSFORMATION FUND 2024/25
	Item 8 - Appendix 1 - Summary of on-off bids
	Item 8 - Appendix 2 - One off revenue bids 2024-25

	9 PURCHASE OF CROWN OFFICES, PENRALLT, CAERNARFON



Minutes of the meeting


THE CABINET 12/03/24 

 
THE CABINET 12/03/24 

 

 
Present- 
Councillors: Nia Jeffreys, Berwyn Parry Jones, Craig ab Iago, Dafydd Meurig, Dilwyn 
Morgan, Elin Walker Jones and Ioan Thomas. 
 
Also present- 
Dafydd Gibbard (Chief Executive), Geraint Owen (Corporate Director), Nia Grisdale 
(Legal Services Manager), Dewi Aeron Morgan (Head of Finance Department) and 
Annes Sion (Democracy Team Leader). 
 
Item 6: 
 
 
Item 8: 
Item 9: 

Eurig Williams (Human Resources Advisory Services Manager), 
Delyth Williams (Equality Advisor) and Gwenno Mair Griffiths 
(Equality and Diversity Trainee) 
Ffion Madog Evans (Assistant Head - Finance Department) 
Carys Fôn Williams (Head of Housing and Property Department) 
and Lowri Cadwaladr Roberts (Assistant Head of Housing and 
Property Department). 
 
 

  
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 The Cabinet Members and Officers were welcomed to the meeting.  

 
An apology was received from Councillors Dyfrig Siencyn, Beca Brown and 
Menna Trenholme.   
 

 
2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of personal interest. 

 
 
3.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 There were no urgent items. 

 
 
4.   MATTERS ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

 
 There were no matters arising from overview and scrutiny.  

 
 
5.   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 FEBRUARY 2024 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 2024 were accepted as a true 

record.  
 



THE CABINET 12/03/24 

 
6.   STRATEGIC EQUALITY PLAN 2024-28 

 
 The report was submitted by Cllr. Nia Jeffreys   

 
DECISION 
 
The Strategic Equality Plan was accepted and adopted for it to be implemented 
over the next four years.  
 
DISCUSSION 
 
The report was submitted, and the Cabinet Member was thanked for her 
guidance in the field.  It was explained that it was a statutory requirement to 
create an Equality Plan through the Equality Act (Wales) 2010, and it was added 
that updating objectives was a part of this requirement. It was expressed that two 
public consultations had been held when creating an Equality Plan and it had 
been discussed at a Scrutiny Committee. It was explained that after receiving 
observations in the public consultations that amendments had been made to the 
objectives and to the plan to make it much easier to read.  
 
It was emphasised that equality was vital to the Council as there was no way to 
maintain services without ensuring fairness for all.  
 
The Equality Advisor added that engagement had ensured that the plan was 

suitable for the people of Gwynedd. ⁠ It was expressed that the Plan reflected the 
needs of the people of the County and attention was drawn to the 5 objectives, 
namely employment, information - i.e., data about people with protected 
characteristics, the Council's internal arrangements, Services - i.e. ensuring 
equality within everyday work, and improving equality within the education field. It 
was explained that these 5 objectives were at the root of the Equality Plan.   
 
Observations arising from the discussion: 

• The plan was welcomed by noting pride that further education had 
been included as one of the 5 objectives.  It was added that 
highlighting the true emotional and financial cost of attending school for 
the children of Gwynedd was vital. It was noted that the support of 
teachers to encourage children to the school was needed.  

• It was noted that there was a tendency to think that plans of this kind 
were created and left on the shelf but that the steps noted in the report 
highlighted that this was not true about this report. It was noted that 
although the role of the service was to lead on this work,  it was 
highlighted that equality was vital for everyone within the Council. It 
was emphasised that the work plan was created cross-departmentally 
over the first year before moving forward to implement the objectives 
following this.   

• It was noted that this Plan set the right direction and set definitive 
guidance for the Council.  

 
 

 



THE CABINET 12/03/24 

7.   FUNDING FOR CLIMATE AND NATURE EMERGENCY PLAN PROJECTS 
 

 The report was submitted by Cllr Nia Jeffreys  
 
DECISION 
 

1) It was approved to prioritise £1,640,495 from the climate fund for the 
following projects: 
a) Green Fleet Plan - £1,048,400 
b) Lighting Upgrading Pilot Scheme - £416,617 
c) Heat Pumps Scheme - £175,478 

 
2) To delegate the right to prioritise the remaining expenditure of the climate 

plan fund to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader and 
Members of the Climate and Nature Board.  

 
DISCUSSION 
 
The report was submitted by the Chief Executive by noting that this report 
requested to fund Climate and Nature Emergency Plan projects. It had been 
noted back in November 2022 that the Cabinet had agreed to use funding from 
the general fund to finance an investment plan in solar panels with the revenue 
savings contributing towards the Council's savings scheme.  
 
It was noted that this bid would fund 3 substantial specific projects.  The first was 
the Green Fleet Plan. It was noted that in January 2023, the Cabinet had adopted 
a Green Fleet plan with the aim of providing a safe, effective, and zero-emission 
fleet for the Council's services. It was noted that 67 diesel and petrol vehicles 
were reaching the end of their life during 2023/24 and 2024/25 therefore in 
accordance with the Green Fleet Plan they would be replaced with electric 
vehicles. 
 
The second scheme was the Lighting Upgrading Pilot Scheme. It was noted that 
changing lights in most of the Council's buildings required a significant 
investment and would take years to be completed. It was highlighted that street 
lighting upgrades had been carried out over recent years and adapting it reduced 
carbon emissions. It was explained that the aim was to carry out a pilot of six 
different buildings before deciding whether to proceed to expand it across the 
Council. 
 
The third scheme was to place heat pumps, by following the same principle of 
running a pilot scheme. The Council had succeeded to receive a grant to install 
heat pumps at three sites in Gwynedd. To claim the grant, there was a need to 
invest 10% in match funding. It was noted that it was an opportunity to trial a low 
carbon heating method and learn lessons prior to considering upgrading the rest 
of the buildings. 
 
It was noted that other opportunities were highlighted in the report, and it was 
noted that the decision asked to delegate the right to prioritise the expenditure to 
the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader and Members of the Climate 
and Nature Board. 



THE CABINET 12/03/24 

 
Observations arising from the discussion: 

• Support was noted for the plan, but it was noted that following funding 
these plans, there would be slightly over £1m left, but it was asked 
what would happen after all the money would be spent. It was noted 
that £3m was put in the Climate Fund since 2022, but it was explained 
that because of additional grants that nearly £8m had been spent. 
Following spending the £3m from the fund, the Cabinet needed to 
make a decision in terms of prioritising expenditure within the Council.  

• Concern was raised about the complete shift to electric vehicles. It was 
noted that there may be a need for smaller steps and maybe hybrid 
vehicles for the countryside. It was emphasised that there would be 
time for staff to get used to the vehicles and to raise their confidence.   

• It was asked if there were enough charging points available for the 
electric vehicles as many had been installed but had not been switched 
on. It was noted that there was an understanding that these pointswere 
being switched on in the coming months.  

• It was expressed that these plans were practical and highlighted the 
Council's successes in receiving grants. The staff were thanked for 
their work, as well asthe Climate Change Board who worked cross-
departmentally.   

 
 
8.   ONE-OFF BIDS/TRANSFORMATION FUND 2024/25 

 
 The report was submitted by Cllr Nia Jeffreys  

 
DECISION 
 
To approve the one-off bids of £6,508,260 for 2024/25 to be financed from the 
Transformation fund and the Financial Strategy fund.  
 
DISCUSSION 
 
The report was submitted noting that the Council had set the budget last week. It 
was explained that the bids for one-off resources were being submitted 
separately to the Budget report as the allocation of a one-off resource did not 
impact on setting our annual revenue budget and was not a consideration when 
setting the Council Tax rate.  It was noted annually that departments submitted 
bids for one-off resources for matters such as coping with temporary pressure, 
delivering the Council's Plan projects, transforming services or experimenting. It 
was explained this year that most of the bids were for coping with additional 
pressure on services, in the hope that  the money would reduce the 
overspending within departments. 
 
Nevertheless, it was highlighted that there were new schemes as well, such as 
continuing with the Apprenticeship Scheme and the Graduate Schemes , which 
was a very successful scheme and assisted with staff recruitment. It was 
highlighted that it would be possible to extend the Council's Tidying Teams 
scheme as well as re-starting additional street cleaners’ jobs in urban areas. 
 



THE CABINET 12/03/24 

Observations arising from the discussion: 

• Support was noted for these one-off bids, but concern was highlighted 
about the financial situation with many funds being emptied, and with 
the situation as it was. It was highlighted that more use of funds was 
needed.  

• The work of the apprenticeship scheme and the graduate scheme was 
highlighted by noting that there was a bid to establish an adult and 
children care academy a part of the scheme as well as to look 
specifically on the challenges that face appointing in the health and 
care field. 

 
 
9.   PURCHASE OF CROWN OFFICES, PENRALLT, CAERNARFON 

 
 The report was submitted by Cllr Craig ab Iago 

 
DECISION 
 
The Cabinet authorised the purchase of the Crown Offices in Penrallt, 
Caernarfon, in accordance with terms and conditions to be determined by the 
Head of Housing and Property Department. 
 
DISCUSSION  
 
The report was submitted and it was noted that one of the main concerns of the 
Cabinet Member for Housing and Property was high figures of homelessness. It 
was emphasised that there was a significant increase since covid, as a result of 
the Westminster Government’s policies coupled with the economic situation. It 
was noted that there was a need to respond to these numbers and this 

application to change the use of an existing building. ⁠It was noted that the 
department had visited a similar location in York, where they had responded to 
the need. It was noted that the available space would be vital to deal with 
homelessness, and it was confirmed that funding for this scheme would not take 
away from other schemes seen across the county. 
 
The Head of Department added that this was an application to buy offices and to 
re-purpose them for individuals and families who needed emergency 
accommodation. It was explained that 250 households were currently in 
unsuitable locations in Gwynedd and this scheme would accommodate 100-120 
people. It was noted that the purchase was also an opportunity to have a 
supportive hub at the building. 
 
It was reiterated that the building was in a very good condition with only minor 
defects. It was emphasised that the purchase would enable the department to 
implement one of the main fields in the housing action plan. 
                                                          
Observations arising from the discussion: 

• The plan was welcomed by emphasising the need to highlight that it 
would not happen overnight, and it would not impair on any other 
schemes. The element in terms of a hub to ensure support that would 
support the residents of Gwynedd was welcomed. The need to develop 



THE CABINET 12/03/24 

units for various people by looking at the needs of residents in addition 
was emphasised. 

• It was noted that supporting this scheme would also give revenue 
savings to the Council in addition as there would be no need to pay for 
temporary accommodation. It was also noted that there would be a 
social value to the scheme not only financial.  

• It was expressed that with an expenditure of £6m on homelessness, it 
was vital to move forward.  

• It was highlighted that temporary accommodation was unsuitable with 
many accommodations without a kitchen to cook and that could have a 
huge impact on people's diet, and it was asked what support was 
available. It was explained that the Hub was an opportunity to give 
multi-agency and cross-departmental support to ensure support for 
individuals and families' needs. It was expressed that it would be a 
central location for anyone to get housing support with the hope that it 
would detract from departments and agencies to ensure that people 
would maintain tenancies. 

 
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm and concluded at 2.00 pm 
 

 

CHAIRMAN 
 


